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SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY

OF

JAMES DUDLEY

CASE NO . GC-2004-0216

Q.

	

Please state your name and address .

A.

	

James Dudley, 4247 Apes, K.C . MO 64130 .

Q .

	

Are you the same James Dudley that filed this complaint?

A.

	

Yes, I am

Q.

	

What is your complaint with the PSC and MGE?

A.

	

Mycomplaint is that MGE (Respondent) disconnected the Complainant's gas

Service while $2,510 .00 was in dispute .

Q.

	

When was the $2,510.00 disputed?

A.

	

On July 12, 18, 24, of 2002 .

Q.

	

Whom did you dispute the $2,510.00 bill with?

A.

	

The l s ` person I talked with was Wanda Bussey, who works for MGE and

2nd contact was with PSC on July 18`b of2002, 3`d again was with Wanda Bussey

on July 24, 2002 .

Q.

	

When was the gas service disconnected?

A.

	

On July 30, 2002 .

Q .

	

The gas service at 4231 Tracy, should that service been disconnected at that time?

A. No

Q.

A.

	

Because CSR 4240-13045 41 and 8.01 states that if a bill is in a dispute



Q. Did you notify MGE within 24hr.

2 . A . Yes, on the 12`h and the 24th of July of 2002 .

3 . Q . When was the gas service disconnected?

4. A. On July 30, 2002 .

5 . Q . Was your gas service disconnected for $104.00?

6. A . No

7. Q. How do you know that?

8 . A . I never received a disconnect notice for $104.00 or $305 .00 at 4231 Tracy .

9 . Q . Do you have any exhibits to this claim .

10 . A . Yes

11 . Q . What are they?

12. A . Exhibit A

13. Q . Whom did you notify about this dispute?

14. A . First, I notified Wanda Bussey, who works for MGE (Respondent) on the 15th of

15. July, 2002 and the PSC on July 18th 2002 and Wanda Bussey again on July

16. 24, 2002 about the $2,510.00 bill .

17 . Q . Have you studied Rule 4 CSR240-13 .045, CSR 4240-13 .050 and MGE

18 . Tariff Section 8.01, 8.06 and 8 .08?

19 . A . Yes

20. Q . How does those rules apply in this case?

21 . A . When Mr. Dudley (Complainant) called MGE and disputed that bill of $2510 .00

22 . with Wanda Bussey on July 12th, and 24th of 2002 service should not have been
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disconnected on the 30th ofJuly 2002 .

Q .

	

What is the disputed amount ofthis complaint?

A.

	

The amount of $2,510.00 that was sent to Mr. Dudley (Complainant's ) home at

4231 Tracy on July 10, 2002, which is attached to my Surrebuttal Testimony Schedule I

Q. When did $104.00, $305.00 become an issue to you?

A. The $104.00 and $305.00 became an issue after Discovery was done .

Q. Did you receive a bill from MGE for the amount of $305 .00?

A. No

Q. Was the $104.00, $305.00 and $2099 .00 sent separately?

A. No, they where sent all together in one bill .

Q . Did you know how much your bill was on June 24, of2002?

A. No

Q . I might have asked you this but let me make sure what this complaint is about .

A. It's about MGE turning off Complainant's gas service while the bill was in

dispute $2,510.00 which Mr. Dudley did not owe.

Q. Did you know where the $2,510.00 amount came from at the time you received

that bill from MGE?

A. No

Q. Was the $104.00, $305.00 and $2,099 .00 in dispute?

A. Yes, because it was all put on the same bill, which was the $2,510.00 bill that was

sent to my home from MGE. (See Schedule 1 & 2, page 2)



1 . Q . Was the gas service ever disconnected for $305 .00?

2. A . No

3 . Q. How do you know?

4. A. By these documents :

5 . Schedule 5, Utility Recovery dated August 19, 2002.

6 . Schedule 6, Payment Demand dated August 15, 2003 .

7 . Schedule 7, Notice of Credit Bureau Reporting dated September 5, 2003 .

8 . Schedule 8, Notice of Credit Bureau Reporting dated November 11, 2002.

9 . Schedule 9, November 6, 2002, billing for 4231 Tracy

10. Schedule 10, Missouri Gas Motion for Summary Judgment-pg 3 #14, 15, 16 and

11 . pg7#15,16,17,18 .

12 . Q. Was there any mention of the gas service being disconnected for $305 and $300?

13 . A . No

14 . Q. How do you know?

15. A . By these documents : Schedule 11, Suggestion in Support ofMGE

16. Motion for Summary Judgment-page 1, line 3 and page 3, line 1-6 .

17 . Schedule 12, Suggestions in opposition to Plaintiff's Motion for Summary

18. Judgment, page 1

19 . Introduction line 5, page #29, 2, 3 and 4

20. Page 5, under Argument lines 8-20 .

21 . Schedule 13, 4231 Tracy Account Analysis page B, June 25, 2002 . - February 19,

22 . 2003 .
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Q .

	

Was you past due for $300 or $305?

A. No

Q.

	

Howdo you know?

A.

	

Schedule 13, April 11, 2002 was $300.27 on May 6, 2002 . $100 was paid on that

bill .

Q .

	

Was you past due on the $305?

A. No

Q.

	

How do you know that?

A.

	

First I never received a bill for $305 . Second I never received a disconnect notice

for $305 .00, third if I did have a bill in July it would have to have been after July

the 24th of 2002 because the bill was disputed for the $2,510 in July the 12', the

18`h and the 24`h of2002, that bill would not have been past due because it was

not 21 days over due.

Q.

	

Why do you believe that MGE failed to follow these rules; 1 . CSR 240-13 .045,

2 . CSR240-13 .050 or 3 . MGE 8.01

A CSR-240-13 .045 states : (#1) A dispute must be registered with the utility at least

twenty-four (24) hours prior the date ofproposed discontinuance for a customer to

avoid discontinuance of service as provided by these rules .

Complainants had registered with the gas utility within 24 hours . Complainants spoke

with Respondent on July 15 and 24~' of 2002 . Complainant's gas service was

disconnected on July 30, 2002
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and we know that Mr. Dudley spoke with Wanda Bussey on the 12th and 24th ofJuly and

the PSC on the 18th of July of 2002 . Schedule 14, July 24, 2002.

8.01 Complaint and Disputed Claims : When a customer advises the company prior

to the date of proposed discontinuance of service that all or any part of

any billing rendered is in dispute the company shall :

A dispute must be registered with the utility at least twenty-four (24) hours prior the date

ofproposed discontinuance for a customer to avoid discontinuance of service as provided

by these rules .

9 . Q. At sometime did the PSC tell MGE to stop all collection proceedings?

10 . A. Yes, in Schedule 4, page 11

11 . Q. Did it come a time when you found out that the $104 and the $305 was your bill?

12 . A. Yes

13 . Q. Is that why you referred to the $2,099 more than the $2,510?

14 . A. Yes

15 . Q. When you found out that you owed the $104 and the $305 did you dispute those

16. amounts?

17. A. No

18 . Q. What amount are you disputing?

19 . A. The $2,510 that was sent to me at 4231 Tracy on July 10th of 2002 .

20 . Q. If MGE would have just transferred the $104 and applied it to the $305, would

21 . you have disputed that bill of $409?

22 . A. No

23. Q. When you received that bill for $2510 did you know that all those bills were



1 . combined?

2 . A. No, I did not know where that amount came from .

3 . Q. So as time went on you became aware of the $104 and the $305 .

4 . A. Yes

5 . Q . How did you become aware of the $104 and the $305?

6 . A. Through Discovery .

7 . Q . What is your main complaint?

8 . A. Disconnecting the gas service while the $2510 was being disputed .

9 . Q. Let me ask you one more time, did you receive a bill for $305, $300, $104 or a

10 . disconnect notice for these amounts?

11 . A. No, never.

12 . Q . Did anyone tell you that your gas service would be disconnected for $305, $104

13 . or $300?

14 . A. No

15 . Q . Did you receive a bill for $2,510?

16 . A. Yes

17 . Q . And that's what you are disputing?

18 . A. Yes

19 . Q . Is there anything else that you are asking the commission to do?

20. A. Yes

21 . Q . What is that?

22. A. Order MGE to remove the $2,000 and what ever charges that don't belong there

23 . be removed from my credit report in Schedule 5,6,7 and 8.



1 . Q. Does any of these credit reports show that you owe $300, $305, or $104?

2 . A. No

3. Q. Do they show the $2510 or more?

4. A. Yes

5. Q. Were you a customer ofMGE from September 26, 2000 to April 26, 2001?

6 . A. No

7. Q. Did you live at 4024 Prospect at anytime?

8 . A. No

9. Q. Did you benefit from MGE gas service at 4024 Prospect from September 26, 2000

10. to April 15, 2001?

11 . A. No

12. Q. Who did?

13. A. Sarah Chappelow

14. Q . How do you know?

15. A. In Schedule 12, page 4 #2, 3, or 20, 21, in their Motion in Opposition to

16 . Plaintiff's Motion for Summary Judgment .

17 . Q. Do you agree with PSC staff on the transfer issue from Staff Recommendation

18. Report?

19. A. Yes

20. Q. Do you agree with PSC Staffon their Rebuttal Testimony?

21 . A. No

22. Q. Again, what is the main complaint you are making?
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A.

	

That MGE disconnected the gas service while the $2510 bill from July 10, 2002

was in dispute and not following the rules that govern disputes which is CSR

4240-13 .045, 8.01 and CSR 4 240-13 .050

O

	

Was any of these property 3514 Bales, 3312 Moulton added in with $ 2,510 that

you are disputing

A No.

O

	

When did 3312 Moulton and 3514 Bales became a issue

A. Sept 23, 2002

O. Does this conclude your Surrebuttal Testimony

A. Yes
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MO PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

DEPOWTYNONE
ACCOUNT NIRs4027397079
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I
STATEMENT DATEsJUL 10, 2002

JAMES E DUDLEY
42SI TRACY AVE
KANSAS CITY, NO 64110-1241

QUESTIONS? CALL4

	

FOR SERVICE LOCATED ATi
c010-786-5252

	

4231 TRACY AVE
P.0 . SOX 2I 925S

	

KANSAS CITY, MO 64110-12411
KANSAS CITY, NO 64121-92SS

JAMES E DUDLEY
4231 TRACY AVE
KANSAS CITY, MO 64110-1243

573 526 1500
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If PAST DUE AMOUNT has been paid, please subtract that
amount Tpce the AMOUNT DUE when you make your next payment .

a

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY
PO sox 219235
KANSAS CITY, MO 84121-0255

48273978794QDUOb7290002528Q4000252a322
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AMOUNT DUE -

" 2,528.04

AMDu o
wzTN - LAre CNAYGs

s , . z,sz+.sz

DUN? ENCL 8ED

S

PREVIOUS BALANCE WS .54
TRANSFERRED BALANCE 2.204 .59
OTHER TRANSACTIONS .54
OTHER TRANSACTIONS TAX .04
To AVOID DISCONNECT PAY DEFORE JUL 2Z, 2002 2,SI0.7S
TOTAL CURRENT CHARGES DUE 1Y AM 1, 2002 1749
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;,.,Mr . James Dudley
4231 Tracy Ave .
Kansas City, MO 64110

Dear Mr . Dudley:
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August 23, .2002:.::

I This is a follow-up letter in response to our phone conversation of
August 1'4, 2002 . You indicated in your complaint against Missouri Gas '
Energy (Company) that the Company has transferred a bill to your

d

	

current account at 4231 Tracy that you do not owe .

S ( I forwarded your complaint to MGE and received the following .
information : On May 1, 2001they have requested proof that you were
not living at T,hi$.pddress during the following dates. They are hol&hg

. you responsible because credit checks link your name to the address. I
understand that you own the property and that you claim that all your

10

	

paperwork was stolen, but it would be you responsibility to provide
il proof the Company to dispute this bill .

Ifl iIlFlt - F F' 116 .1 VNIII-11r ;
11inrrnr. I JIM, <rnirn

t2 According to a Company representative, the following amounts have
13 been transferred 'to your account from 4024 Prospect :

9/25/00 to :4/27/01, amount $2;09:9:96
7/16/O1 to '4/17/02, amount $

	

104.63
Amount due:

	

$2;:'204;59 -
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vlr . James budley
'

	

August 23, 2002
Page 2

The Company representative stated that in order to turn on service at
this location they would accept a $1,000 initial payment with an,3 :agreement to pay the remaining balance .

LI The Company will not remove the transfer amounts from your current

S accounT unless you provide sufficient proof that you did not benefit
from gas service at this location during the dates listed above . The

.~ Company tariffs on file and approved by the Commission have a Prior
g Indebtedness section, which would apply to your case . I have enclosed
q a copy for your file.

- (0 Unfortunately, I will . be unable to aid you further in this matter. If you
'/)I are unable to pay on your account, you maywant to seek assistance . . I
()-have enclosed an energy assistance flyer for your review.

/tfI
Enclosures

Sincerely,

c`~tALT I>

	

6C'j i

Tracy Leonberger
Consumer Services Specialist
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BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

Respondent .

Case No. GC-2004-0216

RESPONSE TO STAFF RECOMMENDATION ACTION

On November 7, 2003, I James Dudley filed a complaint with Missouri Public Service

Commission (Commission) against Missouri Gas Energy (MGE). On November 13, 20031

filed another claim with the Commission, these 2 claims has been consolidated into Case No.

L~ GC-2004-0216.

Mr. Dudley filed a complaint because MGE turned off gas service to his home while the bill for

$2,510.00 was being disputed . Mr. Dudley notified MGE on the 15 of July of2002 notified the

Commission on the 20"' of July of 2002 and spoke Mrs . Bussey an MGE staff member on July

24, 2002 . Mr . Dudley's gas service at 4231 Tracy was turned off on July 24"', while the bill was

being disputed . Section 8 . 8 .01-8 .08 and 4 CSR-240-13.045 #1 .

jD Mr. Dudley has received the StaffRecommendation from the Commission; Mr. Dudley is

concerned because one part ofthe complaint has been answered, which was the transferring of

LZ the bill from 4024 Prospect . Not whether MGE was in violation ofthese rules 8 .01, 8 .08 and 4

James Dudley, )

Complaint,

V. )
Missouri Gas Energy )
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Tracy F. Leonberger
Governor Office Building
200 Madison Street, Suite 800
P.O . Box 360
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0360
(573) 526-5568, Dept, FAX (573) 526-1500
Personal E-FAX (443) 227"2262 or
E-mail address : tleonber@mail.stste.mo.us
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To :

	

Shirley Bolden @ MGE

	

Fax: (010) 3W-ti704

From: Tracy Leouberger,

Consumer Services Specialist

Dudley, James

CC: None

X tltgett

	

O For Review
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Important Xoticeio all owremletotysontoem-

State ofMissouri

Public Service Commission
Consumer Services

Date : Tuesday, July 30,2002

Pages; 11 induding ooverahW

InrI3 -~a, r~t7G

	

t . U1

Note: New complaint. Please contact the customer and provide me with a company response.
Thank you for your assistance in this mattes.

The Missouri Public Service Commission Staffhas noticed a decline in the quality ofthe information being
reported, to the Commission by Utilities . In order to address this problem, please include a minimum of at
least the following information on all eo:nniaints :

. : E4isin the'yroblem
2 . . Explain the cause of the problem
3 .

	

What was done to correct the problem
4. ; Please state the date the customerWas contactedby the company and abrief summary describing die

contact. Ifthe complaint washandled via letter, please provide staffwith a copy oftheletter.
S .

	

If the .complaint involves an allegation of an unautborized carrier change (slamming), a copy of
LOA (andlor verification tape) must be ins tided.

ri""4 r r u :~:

x PamRe*

	

11PWe

V!g will no long accept airy reports containing less then the above-stated items, so please include the
information in ygsu report to avoid Staffhaving to re-contact the Utility. Thank you for your ey0pemam



Complaint
Cdmplaint/Inqulry No .
Mode of Receipt
Service Type
Utility Type
Utility Company Name
Priority
Complaint Issue
Complaint Sub Issue
Consumer's Account No.
Additional Name

Account Name
First Name
Middle initial
Last Name
Street Address
Mailing Address
City
State
Zip
County
Home Phone
Work Phone
Cellular/Pager
Fax
E-Mail
Preferred Contact Time From 8:00AM To s:oo PM
Preferred Contest

	

- .Method Phone
Cgmp4aintllnquiry
bgsGriptlori .

Date Filed

	

07/2812002

rru rude t u StXV rut un "im

Missouri Public Service Commission
Consumer Comt)lalnt4nqui

Now
C200301228
Mall
Residential
Gas
Southern Union Company
Immediate Response Needed
Billing
Disputed Bill
4827397878
MIA

Contact Place Home

7130102 (malliCecilla) sdID6 3687496MOE put bill from tenant at 4024Prospegt (KC MO) onto his--her name was Dame (Diane?yalso put
Sara Chapp"s bill onto his/total amount not his Is 52,204.69/

w.s oeb a5ercr

	

r.ee
Page 1 01 1

._Jdoccontent .dll?LibmgName--1'SCCS^PSCDOC&Syst=Type=2&Logonld=Oedlacfageb117/30/2002

Ins Party
James First Name NIA
N/A Middle Initial MIA
Dudley Last Name MIA
4237 Tracy Street Address NIA
WA Mailing Address NIA
Kansas City city NIA
Missouri state Mlssourl
84110 Zip WA
Jackson County WA
1316-6112"1888 Contact Phone NIA
N/A
MIA
NIA
NIA
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riu r-udu~ berwii.t Uurtn
Task Wt Details - Consumer C:omplamtllr~quiry

Complaint History
SI.No. Attachments)
-1 COMPLAINT-INQUIRY
2 LQrrnaLS laint-D__ ,,y

hUp:/Ipscepr/mpsc/task details/complaint detail.asp

JfJ JCb 1JGG

	

f.GJ
Vage 1 of I

212:19:28 PM

lia

7/30/2002

3

* Required Fields
Task No. 2

Type of Doc Complaint

Date 07130120

Routed From Barr Cec

l
Account Name Dudley James

Complaint/Inquiry No. 0200301228 Edit

* Utility 'type
* Utility Company Southern Union Company-_._.-,
Complaint Issue 801ing

`Complaint Sub Issue Disputed BIII
" Priority Response within _7_days
Follow Up Date 08J08/2002 J^T

" Path d FastTrack C Complex Track

Route To $elect Sand Notification To Select
Ambrose

115arrCecilia

Candy
Anderson Melissa

Comments
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I'IU rUPLII. JCRV1l.C l.Ul'II'I
i asx rn4wry

SI.No Received Date

	

User

	

Route to

	

Status

	

Comments
1

	

07/29/2002

	

8arr Cecilia

	

Leonberger Tracy Waiting For

	

7/30/02 (mall/Cecfila) sdID$
Process

	

36874961MGE put bill from
tenant at 4024 Prospect
(KC MO) onto his-her

'

	

name was Dane
(Diane?)/also put Sara
Chapp's bill onto his/total
amount not his is
$2,204 .591

2 07130!2002 Leonberger
12:48:33 PM

	

Tracy
Saved

JIJ JCO 17GG

	

r.GY
rage 1011

7/30/02 Faxed complaint to
the company. In order for
Mr. Dudley to prove these
bills are not his, he would
need the dates of service,
location and how his name
was associated with these
addresses. Let me know. I
will respond to the
customer by letter

~D'ytfi~jL(T(h ~O

s'n~ Aw

http:/JpsceprfnVedtaslc_,JComplaint history.asp?strsubmis$ion=C200301228&intlteTnno= ?/30/2002
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+ PLEASE RETURN THIS PORTION WITH YOUR PAYMENT ** THANK . .YOU1 'i!*
wn~srini~ . _

NOTICE DATEo MAY 16, 2002

JAMES E DUDLEY
4024 PROSPECT AVE
KANSAS C11Y, MD 64130-1321

bb65Z8b53800B22Q454QQ022045900022QA593

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY .
PO BOX 2'19255
KANSAS CITY, MO H4.121-9256

S 2,204 .59 .

ACCDURT UlAe'-
6665106336.



AUGUST 19, 2002

ACCOUNT NUMBER 4827397879

UTILITY RECOVERY SERVICES
A DIVISION OF MGE

JAMES E DUDLEY
4231 TRACY AVE
KANSAS CITY, NO 64110

THIS LETTER CONCERNS THE SERIOUS MATTER OF YOUR OVERDUE BILL
WITH:

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY
AMOUNT OWED : ~~S2 b
SERVICE ADDRESS : 4231 TRACY AVE

YOUR ACCOUNT HAS BEEN.FORWARDED TO US FOR COLLECTION OF THE
OVERDUE BILL .

FAILURE TO PAY THIS BILL IN FULL OR MAKE SATISFACTORY
ARRANGEMENTS WITH OUR CLIENT MAY RESULT IN :

1 .

	

THE UNPAID . BILL BEING REPORTED TO A NATIONAL CREDIT
REPORTING BUREAU .

2 . A LAWSUIT BEING FILED .

TO KEEP THIS OFF YOUR CREDIT HISTORY, PLEASE PAY IN FULL OR MAKE
OTHER ARRANGEMENTS BY CONTACTING :

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY
(816) 756-5252
BEFORE : AUGUST 31, 2002

PLEASE RETURN9THIS LETTER WITH YOUR PAYMENT .

ACCOUNT NUMBER 4827397879

PAYABLE TO :

UTILITY RECOVERY SERVICES
_ PO BOX 219255
KANSAS CITY, MO 64121-9255

Cc/' L ~,ktAle-



6000 MARTWAY ST
SHAWNEE MISSION, KS 66202-3339

RET SERVICE REQUESTED

CREDITOR-

	

MISSOURI GASENERGY
DATE : 8/15/2003

	

AMOUNT DUE

	

2,895 .91
TELEPHONE: 913-362-3950

	

ACCOUNT NUMBER

	

1468461
REF #

	

0401 4827397B79
ASSIGNED COLLECTOR NUMBER 17 .

1468461 "

	

17

DUDLEY

	

JAMES

	

E

	

CREDIT WORLD SERVICES, .INC
4024 PROSPECT AVE

	

6000 MARTWAY ST
KANSAS CITY, NO 64130-1321

	

SHAWNEE MISSION, KS 66202-3339
{nau~u~fn~~u~f~~nnu~~u~~un~uo~tt~o~Il~n~~n . .

	

~a~mi~~ffan~ffnu~oa~un~nn~n~D~~fu~~mnaa~

PAYMENT DEMAND

SINCERELY
CREDIT WORLD SERVICES, INC .
A FULL SERVICE DEBT COLLECTION AGENCY

YOUR ACCOUNT WITH MISSOURI GAS ENERGY HAS:BEEN PLACED-WITH
CREDIT WORLD FOR COLLECTIONS AND REQUIRES YOUR ATTENTION .

PLEASE CALL 913-362-3950 TO MARE ARRANGEMENTS OR REMIT THE
BALANCE .IN FULL IN THE ENCLOSED ENVELOPE . ALL CHECKS SHOULD
BE MADE PAYABLE TO MISSOURI GAS ENERGY AND MAILED TO CREDIT
WORLD TO ENSURE PROPER CREDIT .

	

FOR YOUR - CONVENIENCE VISA
AND MASTERCARD WILL BE ACCEPTED . FOR FURTHER DETAILS CALL
913-362-3950 .

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT . ANY INFORMATION
OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE .

	

UNLESS YOU NOTIFY .
THIS OFFICE WITHIN 30 DAYS .AFTER RECEIVING .THIS.NOTICE THAT .
YOU DISPUTE THE VALIDITY' OF THE DEBT OR ANY PORTION THEREOF,
THIS OFFICE WILL ASSUME THIS DEBT-IS VALID .

	

IF YOU NOTIFY. :
THIS OFFICE IN WRITING WITHIN-30 DAYS . FROM RECEIVING THIS
NOTICE, . .THIS OFFICE WILL : OBTAIN VERIFICATION OF THE DEBT
OR_OBTAIN . A_COPY OF A JUDEMENT

	

IF° .,YT,a AND .MAIL YOU . A COPY
OF'SUCHJUDGEMENT ORVERO-IFICATI -. :°

	

UREQUEST THIS'. . .~` .,
OFFICE IN WRITING WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER RECEIVING THIS
NOTICE, THIS OFFICE WILL PROVIDE YOU WITH THE NAME-AND
ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR, IF DIFFERENT-FROM T14E
CURRENT CREDITOR .

_Sr'_hprfu1P . G,

IF PAYINO BY CREVIT~rARD. PLEASE FILL OUT BELOW
MECJC CARD MING FOR

Y aA~~Exc~Ra

PA~EM

wu
aRDNDNBER AMRINT

9Q"7NDE E7P. DAR



6000 MARTWAY ST
SHAWNEE MISSION, KS 66202-3339

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED

CREDITOR-

	

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY
DATE : 9/05/2003

	

-

	

AMOUNT DUE

	

2,695 .91
' TELEPHONE : 913-362-3950

	

ACCOUNT NUMBER

	

1468461
REF #

	

0401 4827397879
ASSIGNED COLLECTOR NUMBER 17

1468461 17

DUDLEY

	

JAMES

	

E

	

CREDIT WORLD SERVICES, INC
4024 PROSPECT AVE

	

6000 MARTWAY ST
KANSAS CITY, MO 64130-1321

	

SHAWNEE MISSION, KS 66202-3339
1

	

111

	

11

	

111

	

II

	

1

	

111111

	

11

	

111

	

1

	

111

	

11

	

I

	

1

	

II

	

11

	

1

	

1

	

111

	

1111

	

1 If I 11[ IIIIIIIIIII]IIIIIIIIIIIIIIfIIIIIIIIIIIIII

NOTICE OF CREDIT BUREAU REPORTING ****9C'h9:7:

THIS LETTER IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT THE ABOVE ACCOUNT WILL
BE REPORTED TO A CREDIT BUREAU IF' YOUR ACCOUNT IS NOT
RESOLVED WITHIN THIS MONTH .

A SIGNIFICANT PAYMENT AND POSITIVE ARRANGEMENTS MUST BE
MADE WITHIN THIS MONTH TO STOP THIS CREDIT BUREAU REPORTING .
PLEASE CALL TOLL FREE 1-800-844-4084 FOR DETAILS .

TO ASSIST YOU IN MEETING YOUR FINANCIAL OBLIGATION WE WILL
ACCEPT A POSTDATED CHECK DATED NO LATER THAN 30 DAYS FROM
THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE . THE POSTDATED CHECK MUST REACH
OUR OFFICE BY THE LAST DAY OF THIS MONTH TO STOP THIS CREDIT
BUREAU REPORTING . PLEASE CALL TOLL FREE 1-800-844-4084 FOR
FURTHER EXPLANATION .

****IN ACCORDANCE WITH FEDERAL LAW, WE WILL NOTIFY YOU IN
WRITING, PRIOR TO DEPOSITING YOUR POSTDATED CHECK***

VISA AND MASTERCARD WILL BE ACCEPTED AND CHECK-BY PHONE .

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT, ANY INFORMATION
OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE .

**** TOLL FREE NUMBER CAN NOT BE ACCESSED FROM 816 OR 913
AREA CODES ****
SINCERELY
CREDIT WORLD .SERVICES, INC .
A FULL SERVICE DEBT COLLECTION AGENCY

5cl,eA t

	

`7

IF PAYING BY CREDIT CARD, PLEASE FILL OUT BELOW
CHECK FARO USING FOR

M.>ly.<gB O
MASTERCARD

PAYMENT

0
VISA

GRDNUMBER AMOUNT

SIGNATURE EP-GATE



.6000 MARTWAY ST
SHAWNEE.MISSION, KS 66202-3339

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED

DATE =11/11/2002"'''
.TELEPHONE :' 913--362 '3950.

1359574 17

EDUDLEY
4231 TRACY� AVEC--'
KANSAS-CITY- , . ..,MO 64110-1243

_
-T-

NOTICE OF CREDIT BUREAU REPORTING

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT . ANY INFORMATION
OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE .

nCCOUNT,'NUMBFR "~":.

	

135957
-~RLF $~`=0401 4827397879
ASSIGNED COLLECTOR NUMBER 17

CREDIT WORLD SERVICES, INC
6000 MARTWAY ST
SHAWNEE MISSION, KS 66202-3339

T ::THE'ABOVE "ACCOUNT-=WILli°'.
YOURACCOUNT-~IrS NOT

, :~ RESOLVED WITHIN ':THIS MONTH":
X 21r

A SIGNIFICANT PAYMENT AND POSITIVE ARRANGEMENTS MUST BE
MADE WITHIN THIS MONTH TO STOP THIS CREDIT BUREAU REPORTING .
PLEASE CALL TOLL FREE 1-800-844-4084 FOR DETAILS .

TO ASSIST YOU IN MEETING YOUR FINANCIAL OBLIGATION WE WILL
ACCEPT A POSTDATED CHECK DATED NO LATER THAN 30 DAYS FROM
THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE . THE POSTDATED .CHECK MUST REACH
OUR OFFICE BY THE LAST DAY OF THIS MONTH TO STOP THIS CREDIT
BUREAU REPORTING . PLEASE CALL TOLL FREE 1-800-844-4084 FOR
FURTHER EXPLANATION .

****IN ACCORDANCE WITH FEDERAL LAW, WE WILL NOTIFY YOU IN
WRITING, PRIOR TO DEPOSITING YOUR POSTDATED CHECK***

VISA AND MASTERCARD WILL BE ACCEPTED AND CHECK BY PHONE .

**** TOLL FREE NUMBER CAN NOT BE ACCESSED FROM 616 OR 913
AREA CODES ****
SINCERELY
CREDIT WORLD SERVICES, INC .
A FULL SERVICE DEBT COLLECTION AGENCY

YOU'HAVE ADDITIONAL ACCOUNTS . .
2,830':77 IS THE TOTAL ACCOUNTS .AT'OUR OFFICE ..
THIS INCLUDES.THE''CREDITOR "ABOVE .'

S'~ L'6614/ I?



a GWalon of
Soohem Union Company

STAT EM ENTtDAT E " ,
NOV.'6,X2002

DEPOSIT:NONE
ACCOUNT NBR :4827397879

QUESTIONS? CALL :

	

FOR SERVICE LOCATED ATc
(8161-756-5252

	

. 4231 TRACY AVE
P .0 . BOX 219255

	

KANSAS CITY, MO 64110-1243
KANSAS CITY, MO 64121-9255

07/SYS

JAMES E DUDLEY
4231 TRACY AVE
KANSAS CITY, MO 64110-1243

If BALANCE FORWARD has been paid, please subtract that
amount from the AMOUNT DUE when you make your next payment .

STATEMENT DATE : NOV 6, 2002

	

88/09057/07
ACCOUNT HER :
4827397879JAMES E DUDLEY ,

4231, TRACY AVE
KANSAS CITY, MO 64110^1243

AMOUNT DUE
WITH LATE CHARGE

* * * PLEASE RETURN THIS 06RTION WITH-YOUR PAYMENT *-* THANK YOU!

MAIL PAYMENT TO :

	

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY
PO BOX 219255
KANSAS CITY, MO 64121-9255

48273978790D00156490DO2797260002799202

AMOUNT DUE

s ;~~sz,'79~r
AMOUNT DUE
WITH LATE CHARGE

$ 2,799 .20

AMOUNT ENCLOSED

SVC
TYP

SERVICE PERIOD NBR METER READINGS
FROM TO DAYS PREVIOUS PRESENT

PRESSURE
ADJUSTMENT

ENERGY US PGA/CC PGA/COG
CCF RATE CHARGE

GAS 10-03-02 10-31-02 28 09705 179 .59 _.44191 79 .36
GAS 11-01-02 11-01-02 1 09891 6 .41 .54044 3 .46
GAS TOTAL 29 186 .00 82 .82

SVC I CUSTOME
CHARGE

ENERGY
D ARGEC f

FR
NCHISEI STARS '

COA%Y I CITY
I CHARGETYP - CHARGE CH FEE TAX

GAS 10 .13 21.25 82 .82 7 .29 .00 .00 .00 121 .49
SERVICE CHARGES 35 .00

PREVIOUS BALANCE 2,546 .42
PAYMENTS RECEIVED ** THANK YOU 480 .000R
OTHER TRANSACTIONS 574 .35
BALANCE FORWARD WAS DUE BY AUG 21, 2002 2,640 .77
TOTAL CURRENT CHARGES DUE BY DEC 2, 2002 156 .49



3

JAMES DUDLEY,

IN,THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
ASSOCIATE CIRCUIT DIVISION

Plaintiff, )

Division 25
VS .

	

)

	

Case No . 02 CV 222965

Snl3HERN UNION COMPANY,

	

)
MISSOURI GAS ENERGY, Division

	

)

Defendant . )

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

COMES NOW Defendant, Southern Union Company, Missouri Gas Energy Company, a

division, (`MGE"), and pursuant to Rule 74 .04, Missouri Rules of Civil Procedure, moves the

Court to enter summary judgment on its behalf and against plaintiff, James Dudley, as there are

~(

	

no genuine issues of material fact, and the uncontroverted facts herein clearly show that'defendant

S`

	

is entitled to judgment as a matter of law .

	

In support of its motion, defendant sets forth the

following statement of uncontroverted facts .

7

	

STATEMENT OF UNCONTROVERTED FACTS

lk

	

1 .

	

Plaintiff currently resides at 4231 Tracy Ave., Kansas City, Missouri 64110.

(Plaintiff's Petition .)

10

	

2.

	

Plaintiff owns property located at 4024 Prospect, Kansas City, Missouri . (Id.)

(

	

3.

	

On or about April 26, 2002, a delinquency in the amount of $2,212 .59 existed for

~~ gas service at the.4024 Prospect property from September, 2000 through April, 2062 . Affidavit

~7 of Wanda Bussey, attached as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference .

(

	

4.

	

Mr. Dudley claims that a tenant, Sara Chappelow, was living at the 4024 Prospect



property during that time, but he has not provided any proof to MGE that anyone other than

himself or his family was living there. PlaintiffsTetition ;

5 .

	

Ms. Chappelow has provided documents to MGE, including a signed lease

agreement, showing that from May, 2000 through May, 2002, she was residing in Independence,

Missouri . Bussey Aff .

6 .

	

Plaintiff is delinquent in his payments to MGE for gas service at 4231 Tracy in the

amount of $305 .54 . Id .

7 .

	

Plaintiff is delinquent in his payments to MGE for gas service at 3514 Bales in the

C~

	

amount of $250.20 . Id .

,.~ 8 .

	

Plaintiff is delinquent in his payments to MGE, for gas service at 3312 Moulton in

the amount of $324 .15 . Id .

12,

	

9 .

	

Plaintiff does not dispute the amounts owed for the properties at 4231 Tracy, 3514

Bales and 3312 Moulton . Id.

((,I

	

10.

	

MGE's operations are governed by a tariff on file with the Missouri Public Service

Commission. Id.

S

	

11 . .

	

Section 3 .02 of the tariff states that MGE shall . not be required to supply gas service

I~ to ..a customer if said customer is indebted to,the gas company for service at that or another

/-1 address . Id .

12 .

	

Section 3 .07(a) of the tariff states that MGE has the right to discontinue gas service

when a customer fails to pay a delinquent charge . Id.



`

	

13 .

	

Section 3 .07(3) of the tariff states that "[ijn the event of discontinuance or
termination of service at a separate residential metering point, residence or location

J

	

in accordance with these General Terms and Conditions for Gas Service, Company
J°	may transfer any unpaid balance to any other residential service account of
~(

	

customer and may discontinue service twenty-one (21) days after rendition of the
Jl

	

combined bill, for nonpayment, in accordance wthis. rule .

-[

	

14 .

	

MGE terminated service to the 4024 Prospect property on April 17, 2002. Id.

15 .

	

The balance from the 4024 Prospect property was transferred to the 4231 Tracy

cl	account on June 25, 2002 . Id .

IO

	

16.

	

Gas service to the 4231 Tracy property was terminated on July 30, 2002. Id .

f

	

.

	

17 .

	

Mr. Dudley did not file a written complaint with the Missouri Public Service

12 Commission. Id.

	

-

18 .

	

Plaintiff did not request a rehearing with the Public Service Commission . Id.

L(

	

19 .

	

On October 1°` and 2"° , 2002, Mr . Dudley made payments to MGE in the total

1 S

	

amount of $480 .00 towards the. past due balance on the 4231 Tracy account, and on October 3,

2002, MGE restored service to 4231 Tracy. Id .

I,

	

WHEREFORE, for the foregoing reasons, and for the reasons set forth in Defendant's

Suggestions in Support of its Motion for Summary Judgment, filed contemporaneously herewith

(4 and which is incorporated herein by reference, Defendant states that there is no genuine issue of

material fact and prays for judgment as a matter of law in its favor and against Plaintiff, and for

2 l

	

such other and further relief as this Court deems just .



to :

Mr. James Dudley
4231 Tracy
Kansas City, Missouri 64110

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
~ti

I hereby certify on this~ day o

	

,

	

002, that a copy of the foregoing was mailed

DYSART:TAYLOR LAY
COTTER & MCMONIGLE, P.C.

Montemore
gileliue L. Mixon

	

#37994
20 .Madison Avenue

Kansas City, Missouri 64111
(816) 931-2700
(816) 931-7377 (fax)

ATTORNEYS FORDEFENDANT

#26895



INTHE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
ASSOCIATE CIRCUIT DIVISION

Case No . 02 CV 222965 .
Division 25 .

STATE OF MISSOURI

	

)
)ss .

COUNTY OF JACKSON

	

)

AFFIDAVITOFWANDABUSSES'

1, Wanda Bussey, after being duly sworn upon my oath, do state as follows :

1 .

Energy, a division .(" MGE"), and am authorized to make this affidavit in that capacity . The following

facts are based upon my personal knowledge and a review of the business records of MGE kept in the

normal and ordinary course of business .

2.

	

Mr. James Dudley appears to reside at 4231 .Tracy Ave., Kansas City, Missouri 64110 .

3 .

	

Mr. Dudley owns property located at 4231 Tracy ; 4024 Prospect, 3514 Bales, and 33. 12

Moulton, all in Kansas City, Missouri .

4 .

	

On or about April 26, 2002, a delinquency in the amount of $2,212 .59 existed for gas

service at the 4024 Prospect property from September, 2000 through April, 2002 .

5 .

	

Mr. Dudley told MGE that he did not know the name of the tenant residing at 4024 ,-

Prospect during that time that the bill was owed. The service was in the name of Sara Chappelow, who

allegedly resided at the 4024 Prospect property . during that time .

	

MGE requested that Mr . Dudley

provide proof of Ms . Chappelow's occupancy, but he has.not provided any proof to_MGE that anyone

other than himself or his family was living there .

I am Senior Customer Service Representative .for Southern Union Company, Missouri Gas

JAMES DUDLEY, )

Plaintiff, ) ;

vs . ) .,
- )

SOUT14ERN UNION COMPANY, . )
MISSOURI GAS ENERGY, Division

Defendant . )



6 . Ms . Chappelow has provided documents to MGE, including a signed lease agreement,

showing that from May, 2000 through May, 2002, Ms . Chappelow was residing in Independence,

Missouri, and not at 4024 Prospect .

Plaintiff is delinquent in his payments to MGE for gas service at 4231 Tracy in the amount7 .

of $305.54 :

8 .

of $250 .20 .

9 .

amount of $324 .15 .

10 .

	

Plaintiffdoesnot dispute the amounts owed for the properties at 4231 Tracy, 3514 Bales

and 3312 Moulton .

11 .

	

MGE's operations are governed by a tariff on file with the Missouri Public Service

Commission . Certain portions of this tariff are attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by

reference .

12 .

	

Section 3 .02 of the tariff states that MGE shallnot be required to supply gas service to a

customer if said customer is indebted to the gas company for service at that or another address .

13 .

	

Section 3 .07(x) of the tariff states that MGE has the right to-discontinue gas service when

Plaintiff is delinquent in his payments to MGE for gas .service at 3514 Bales in the amount

Plaintiff is delinquent in his payments to MGE. for gas service at 3312 Moulton in the .

a customer fails to pay a delinquent charge .

14 .-

	

Section 3 .07(B) of the tariff states: that ."{i]n the event of discontinuance or
termination of service at a separate residential metering point, residence or location in
accordance with these General Terms and Conditions for Gas Service, Company may
transfer any unpaid balance to any other residential service account of customer and may'
discontinue service twenty-one (21) days after renditionof the combined bill, for



nonpayment, in accordance with this rule .

!a 15.

	

MGEterminated service to the 4024 Prospect property on April 17, 2002.

0j 16.

	

The balance from the 4024 Prospect property was transferred to the 4231 Tracy

account on June 25, 2002:

17 .

	

MGE notified Mr. Dudley of the balance transfer and requested that Mr. Dudley pay

the indebtedness . Mr. Dudley failed to do so .

r 18 .

	

Gas service to the 4231 Tracy property was terminated on July 30, 2002.

Commission .

19 .

	

Mr. Dudley did not file a written complaint with the Missouri Public Service

20 .

	

Mr. Dudley did not request a rehearing from the Public Service Commission.

21 .

	

OnOctober 1 5` and 2"d, 2002, Mr. Dudley made payments to MGE in the total amount .

of $480.00 towards the past due balance on the 4231 Tracy account, pd on October 3, 2002, MGE
t

restored service to 4231 . Tracy .

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT.

Subscribed and sworn to before me thisq4h day of.hj4mbe , 2002 .
KWHERLY,O. LAMR811T

Pu6g8tate of MIssdertl
of Platte

My Commission Expires :



Missouri Gas. Energy,
a Division of Southern Union Comoanv All Missouri Service Areas

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY
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DATE OF ISSUE

	

Janil-ary- 7

	

1994

	

DATE. EFFECTIVE February

JRN 7

	

1954

~Q,PUBUCSER~ICECOP~~. 1 ;~ ,

FILED

month .

	

day

	

year

	

month

	

day

Vice President, Rae

	

andRe_4ula_IorY Aff



N9issc .1 Public
P.S.C . MO. No.

	

1

	

Third Revised

	

SHEET No.
Canceling P.S.C._MO. No.

	

1

	

Second ReviP'.D:;OCT 0

	

2001 SHEET No. Z.~

Missouri Gas Energy,

	

f1(7C~
.~^~ ~g9~~~~~~.p~

	

-
S

	

rVICe Area'sa Division of Southern Union Company

	

PFdr.

	

II NII

	

An :7E

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Beginning
Schedule

	

Description

	

Sheet No.

DATE OF ISSUE: __October 1 .

	

2001

	

DATE EFFECTIVE: November 1 .

	

2001

ISSUED BY:

	

Robert J. Hack

	

VP

	

. PricinrLand Regulatory Affairs .
Missouri Gas Energy Kansas City, Missouri 64111

F10 NOV. .~~
0~ ~2 92 .

Index of Communities Served 3
Index of Certificated Areas - 6
Maps of Certificated Areas : 7
Conversion to Cof Measurement . 9
Definition of Customers 11

TA Tax Adjustment 13
PGA Purchased Gas Cost Adjustment 14
EGCIM Experimental Gas Cost Incentive Mechanism 24
RS Residential Service 25
SGS Small General Gas Service 27
LGS Large General Gas Service, 30

UG Unmetered Gaslight Service 38
LV Large Volume Service 40

Sale or Transportation of Natural Gas Contract 50-53
TRPR Transportation Provisions 59
EGM Electronic Gas Measurement Equipment . 70
EDG Economic Development Rider 72

Whiteman Air Force Base 76
ITS Intrastate Transportation Service 83
CNG Interim Gas Service ForNatural Gas For Use As 94-95

A Fuel In Vehicular Combustion Engines
PP Promotional Practices 96-102
ELIR Experimental Low Income Rate 103-103 .3



(A) Non-paymentof an undisputed delinquent charge.

DATE OF ISSUE July

	

16,

	

2001
month day, year

Missouri Public

P.S.C . MO. No .

	

1

	

Second Revise , .

	

y~EET No. R-21
Canceling

	

P.S.C. MO. No.

	

1

	

First Revise

	

L. D' j

	

L 1

	

2a HEET No. R-21

Missouri Gas Energy,

	

' Service Commission
a Division of Southern Union Company .

	

�

	

-	For:,:All Missouri Service Areas .

GENERAL TERMSAND CONDITIONSFOR GAS SERVICE

3.06

	

SUSPENSION .OF SERVICE: Company shat( have,the right to . suspend gas
service to customer . for temporary

	

periods as may be necessary for the
inspection, maintenance, alteration, change, health, safety, state of emergency,
replacement or repair of gas facilities, :or.for the preservation or restoration of .
system operations . In all cases of interruption or suspension of service, Company
will make reasonable efforts to restore service without unnecessary delay. No
such interruption or suspension

	

of service will relieve customer from charges
provided for in customer's service agreement .

	

Company :shall not be liable for
damages occasioned by suspension of servicefor,said causes.

3.07

	

DISCONTINUANCE OF SERVICE: Company shall have the. right to discontinue .
gas service` to a customer and remove its facilities ; or any portion thereof, from, .
customer's premises` upon default by customer of any provision ; of the service
agreement. In addition to any other legal remedies, . Company.. reserves the right
to refuse to' reconnect gas service to any customer until such default shall have : .
been remedied by customer : Any one ormore of the following may be considered
as a default:

(B) Failure to post a security deposit or guarantee acceptable to Company.

(C) Unauthorized interference, diversion ;or use of the gas service situated or
delivered onor about customer's premises.

(D) Failure to comply with the terms: and conditions of a settlement agreement.

(E) Refusal after reasonable notice to permit Inspection maintenance,
replacement or meter reading of utility equipment. If the utility has a
reasonable belief that health or safety Is at risk, notice at the time Inspection is
attempted is reasonable .

DATE-EFFECTIVE

Missouri Public

FIL~D AUG 0 6 2001
1-292

AUG 0 6 2001
ISSUED BY

	

Robert J . Hack

	

Vice President Pricing - and Regulatory Affairs
Missouri Gas Energy, Kansas City, MO. 64111 -



P.S.C . MO. No.

	

1
Canceling

	

P.S.C . MO. No.

	

1

Missouri Gas Energy,
a Division of Southern UnionCompany

Missouri Public

DATE OF ISSUE July

	

16,

	

2001

	

DATE EFFECTIVE
month day year

Second Revised .

	

HEET No. R̀ 22
First Revise

	

D .J UL 16 Z0

	

EET No. R-22

Service F"oroo

	

l issouQ OService Areas

GENERAL TERMSAND CONDITIONS FOR GAS SERVICE

(F) Misrepresentation of identity for the purpose of obtaining gas service .

(G) Violation of any other General Terms and Conditions for Gas Service of
Company on file with and approved . b the Commission, which adversely
affects the safety of customer_or . other persons, or the interity of Company's
delivery system.

	

-

(H) Failure . to pay cost of additional service line, or replacement of a customer-
owned service line or lines as provided for In Sections 3.14 and $.15 herein.

(I)

	

As provided by state or federal law.

None of the following shall constitute sufficient cause for Company to discontinue ,:
service:

(A) The failure of customer to pay for merchandise, appliances, or services not
subject to Commission jurisdiction as an integral part of the gas provided by ,
Company.

(B) The failure of customer to pay for concurrent service received at a separate
metering point, residence or location . In . the event of discontinuance or
termination . of service at a separate residential metering point, residence or
location in accordance with these General Terms and Conditions for Gas
Service, Company may transfer any . . unpaid balance to any other residential
service account of customer and may discontinue service twenty-one (21)
days after rendition of the combined bill, for nonpayment, in accordance with
this rule .

Missouri Publid

FILED AUG 0 6 2001

Service ( ofnf5-frssiori

month . . .

	

day

	

''year
AUG 0 6 200

ISSUED BY

	

Robert J . Hack

	

Vice President Pricino and Reaulatory

	

ffairs
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SUGGESTIONS IN SUPPORT OF MGE'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Case No. 02 CV 222965
Division 25

COMES.NOW the .Defendant, Southern Union Company, Missouri Gas Energy, a division

Suggestions in. Support of its Motion for Summary Judgment against Plaintiff James Dudley .

INTRODUCTION

Plaintiff is an in(fividual residing in Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri . He is the

("MGE") ;.-by and through its attorneys . of record, and respectfully submits the following

owner of numerous properties in the Kansas City area, including 4231 Tracy, 4024 Prospect, 3514

Bales and 3312 Moulton. All of these properties are supplied with gas service by MGE. In April,

2002, a past due balance for Plaintiff's account at the 4024 Prospect address was transferred to

C.j	Mr. .Dudley's account for 4231 Tracy, which was past due already . After Mr. Dudley refused to

pay the delinquent charges, gas service was shut off on July 30, 2002 . As will be shown, MGE

acted at all times in accordance with its tariff, which governs all MGE's operations . Additionally,

this Court is without jurisdiction to hear Plaintiff's claims, because he failed to exhaust his.

/ 3

	

administrative remedies through the Missouri Public Service Commission ("PSC"). Accordingly,

/ L1

	

there is no genuine issue of material fact and MGE is entitled to judgment as a matter of law.

JAMES DUDLEY, )

Plaintiff, )

vs . . )
- )

SOUTHERN UNION COMPANY, )
MISSOURI GAS ENERGY, Division )

Defendant . )



:Summary : Judgment is appropriate where the pleadings, depositions, answers to

interrogatories, and admissions on file, together with the affidavits, if any, show that there is no

genuine issue as to any material fact and that the moving party is entitled to judgment as a matter

of law . Daffron v . McDonnell Douglas Corp., 874 S .W.2d 482, 483 (Mo . App. 1994). Rule

74.04, Missouri Rules of Civil Procedure . All evidence is viewed in the light most favorable to

the non-moving party and the facts set forth by affidavit or otherwise in support of a party's

motion are taken as true unless contradicted by the non-moving party's response to the summary

judgment motion . ITT Commercial Finance Corp. v . Mid-Am Marine Supply Corp. 854 S .W.2d

G 371, 376 (Mo ..banc 1993) . Once the movant has established a right to judgment as a matter of

1 . - law, . the non-movant must show a genuine dispute as to the material facts . Id .

ARGUMENT

) 3

	

1 . MGE's tariff allowed the termination of Plaintiff's service .

~~

	

MGE's operations are governed by a tariff on file with the Missouri Public Service

Commission . Section 3 .02 of that tariff states that MGE shall not be required to supply,gas service

16 . to a customer if said customer is indebted to the gas company for service at that or another

.t

	

address . See Bussey Affidavit . Additionally, section 3 .07(a) of the same tariff states that MGE

has the right to discontinue gas service when a customer fails to pay a delinquent charge .

Section 3 .07(13) .

In the event of discontinuance or termination of service at a separate residential
metering point, residence or location in accordance with these General Terms and
Conditions for Gas Service, Company may transfer any unpaid balance to any other
-residential service account of customer and may discontinue service twenty-one
(21) days after rendition of the combined bill, for nonpayment, in accordance with
this rule .



MGE Yermmated service to the 4024 Prospect property up Aprrl 17, 2002 In Apnl, 2002, Mr. . ,

Dudley's account With MGE .was delinquent.	Tracy-propertyin the amount (#-;$300.27 .

~2

	

After: Mr. Dudley refused to pay the balance due on the 4024 Prospect account, that

balance the was transferred to the 4231 Tracy account on June 25, 2002 . When .Mr. Dudley

.S

	

_refused to pay the total balance due on the 4231 Tracy account, gas service to that location was

terminated on July 30, 2002. Id.

-l

	

On July 30, 2002, Mr . Dudley's original balance due on the 4231 Tracy account was more

than three months past due and the transferred balance was delinquent more than 21 days after the

transfer . Further, Plaintiff admits that he is delinquent on 3 accounts with MGE, and only

disputes the transferred balance. As such, MGE acted in accordance with its tariff in terminating

j r . .,.gas service to :4231 Tracy and did not unlawfully damage Plaintiff. When Mr. Dudley made a

/

	

. substantial payment toward the past due balance on the 4231 Tracy account, MGE restored service

i3

	

to that residence the next day.

ILI

	

WHEREFORE, for the foregoing reasons, Defendant MGE prays for judgment in its

favor and against plaintiff, that plaintiff s Petition be dismissed, for its costs herein incurred, and

for such other and further relief as this Court deems just .

2 .

	

. Plaintiff has failed to exhaust administrative remedies .

~~ .

	

The PSC is a state agency established by the Missouri General Assembly to regulate public

utilities operating within the State . Section 386.020, RSMo. An informal complaint may be filed

2

	

by a customer with. the PSC, but if the customer is not satisfied with the PSC's response, a formal

(

	

complaint, in writing must be filed . 4 CSR 240-2.070 :

	

The PSC then investigates, holds a

elC 2

	

hearing, and renders a decision on the merits. R.S .Mo . sections 386 .90 - 386.500 . Only after

3 the decision of the PSC may a circuit court review the PSC's decision . Section 386 .510



after. the,_application- lor a rehearmg

	

:dewed,

	

if-
applicaton is gianted, then within, thirty days after the"rendtno :of-the decision on
relaearing' the applieahf`iiiay apply"

	

the circuit Icourt of"the coirnty~where the .''
hearing was held or in which the commission has its principal office for a writ of
certiorari or review (herein referred to as a writ of review) for the purpose of
having the reasonableness or lawfulness of the original order or decision or the
order or decision on rehearing inquired into or determined. . . No new or
additional evidence may be introduced upon the hearing inthe circuit court but the
cause shall be heard by the court without the intervention of a jury on the evidence
and exhibits introduced before the commission and certified to by it .

Section 386.510 . Without a decision by the PSC, there is literally nothing for the circuit court to

review . Because Mr. Dudley failed to file a formal complaint with the PSC, and also failed to

/ 3

	

request a rehearing as required by section 386 .510, there has not been a hearing or a decision, and

(

	

this Court does .not have jurisdiction . Accordingly, Plaintiff's claims against MGE should be

dismissed .

rig

	

As shown above, MGE has acted in accordance with the tariff governing its conduct in

I'l

	

transferring a past due balance between Plaintiffs accounts and terminating Plaintiff's gas service .

'

	

Moreover, even if MGE had not acted correctly, which MGE disputes, Plaintiff has failed to

/

	

. exhaust the required administrative remedies, and this Court is without jurisdiction to hear

Plaintiff's claims .

WHEREFORE, for the foregoing reasons, Defendant MGE respectfully requests that this

22,

	

Court grant judgment in its favor, and against plaintiff, that MGE be awarded for its costs herein

2, ~J

	

incurred, and for such other and further relief as this Court deems just .



November, 2002, to the following:

Mr. James Dudley
4231 Tracy
Kansas City, Missouri 64110

DYSART TAYLOR LAX:. . - ; . ;

M. Montemore
I

	

Kine L . Mixon
0 Madison Avenue

Kansas City, MO 64111
(816) 931-2700
(816) 931-7377 (FAX)

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was mailed, postage prepaid, this0 day of



JAMES DUDLEY,

vs.

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

Plaintiff,

SOUTHERN UNION COMPANY,
MISSOURI GAS ENERGY, Division

Defendant .

Case No., 02,CV 222965
Division

SUGGESTIONS IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARYJUDGMENT

COMES NOW the Defendant, Southern Union Company, Missouri Gas Energy, a division

1,

	

("MGE"), by and through its attorneys of record, and_ respectfully" submits the following

Suggestions in Opposition to Plaintiff's Motion for Summary Judgment .

INTRODUCTION

Plaintiff is an individual proceedingpro se. Apparently, Plaintiff is complaining about a

S' delinquent gas bill on a rental property owned by him located at 4024 Prospect . After the

. previous tenant provided proof that she had not lived at 4024.Prospect during the time in question,

MGE requested Mr . Dudley provide the name of theperson residing at 4024 Prospect because

somebody was obviously .using gas service . After Mr. Dudley failed to provide the name or proof

that anyone other than he or his family was living at 4024 Prospect, pursuant to its tariff, MGE

((( .

	

discontinued service at 4024 Prospect . Also pursuant to its tariff, MGE transferred .the'4024

( . . Prospect balance to Mr. Dudley's admitted residence at 4231 Tracy, and when the delinquency

j

	

was not paid, service was terminated at 4231 Tracy . After Mr . Dudley made some payments

3

	

toward the delinquency, MGE restored gas service to the Tracy address.

A- J.

	

1



As was shown in MGE's Motion for Summary Judgment filed November 6, 2002, MGE

acted in accord with its tariff at all times . Not only is Plaintiff not entitled to summary judgment

in its favor, the uncontroverted facts clearly show that MGE is entitled to judgment as, a matter

of law against Plaintiff.

STANDARDS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Summary Judgment is appropriate where the pleadings, depositions, answers to

'ONSE TO 3/ARYr1"I11'YSTATEMENT[OFCCO ` " " a " Ya 1 FACTS.

.n

	

Paragraph

	

- .- . verbatim

	

statement . its Motion for Summary

1~, , Judgment.

Admit .' Paragraph 2 repeats verbatim MGE's statement in its-Motion -.for .

interrogatories, and admissions on file, together with the affidavits, if . any, show that there is no

genuine issue as to any material fact and that the moving party is entitled to judgment as a matter

of law . Daffron v. McDonnell Douglas Corp., 874 S.W.2d 482, 483 (Mo . App . 1994). Rule

74.04, Missouri Rules of Civil Procedure . Once the moving party has established a right to

/a

	

judgment as a matter of law, "the nonmoving party's only recourse is to show that there is a

[

	

genuine dispute of material fact by offering affidavits, deposition, answers to interrogatories, or .

'~

	

admissions ."

	

Garrett v. Impac Hotels, 1, L.L. C., 87 S .W. 3d 870, 872 (Mo.App.E.D . .2002) . .

3 .

	

Parties may not avoid summary judgment by introducing their own statements of conclusory

L~

	

allegations to create a genuine issue of material fact . Id .

In the instant case, Mr . Dudley has failed to show that he is entitled to judgment as a

16

	

matter of law or that there is any genuine issue of material fact as to MGE's Motion for Summary

Judgment. His conclusory allegations do not create any genuine issues ofmaterial fact .

,15

IS-M



Summary Judgment .

3 .

	

, Admit. MGE admits that Mr. Dudley disputed the bill at 4024 Prospect .

4.

	

Admit.

	

Paragraph 4 repeats verbatim paragraph 3 of . MGE's statement of

L[

	

Uncontroverted Facts .

5-8 .

	

Plaintiff appears to be admitting something in MGE's Statement of Uncontroverted

Facts . We think that Plaintiff is admitting the delinquent accounts at 4231 Tracy, 3514 Bales, and

3312 Moulton.

9-13 .

	

Admit. Paragraphs 9 - 13 repeat paragraphs 9 - 13 of MGE's Uncontroverted

nz

J ~ `Commission.

14 .

	

Deny . Plaintiff appears to be stating that the delinquent balances did not become

an issue until after September 29, 2002. MGE asserts that these delinquencies were being

addressed with Plaintiff well before September 29, 2002.

Service Commission, but has not provided a copy of or proof of said written complaint . .

Admit. MGE admits that Plaintiff received a letter from the Public Service

19.

	

Deny. Plaintiff was able to read the statutes well enough to call the Public Service .

2 (/

	

Commission, and is able to read the statutes enough to cite them in his_ various motions filed in

2 l . this case.'. The. administrative requirement for'a hearing before the Public Service Commission is

Z clearly detailed in the statute, 4 CSR 240-2 .070, as well as the administrative requirement of a

request for rehearing as set forth in sections 386.90 - 386.500, RSMo.

13 15 . Admit. Plaintiff repeats paragraph 15 of MGE's facts.

16 . Admit. Plaintiff repeats paragraph 16 of MGE's facts .

l5
17 . Deny . Plaintiff asserts that he filed a written complaint with the Missouri Public



20 . Admit.

21 . Admit.

22.

	

Deny . Plaintiff asserts that he followed the dispute policy for the Missouri Public

l. .

	

Service. Commission, but admits in paragraphs 20 and 21 that he did not request or have a hearing

or request a rehearing .

23 .

	

Unable to admit or deny . MGE does not know who fives at 4024 Prospect, but the

property is owned by Plaintiff .

24. .

	

See response to paragraph 23 .,

25.

	

See response to paragraph .23.

26.

	

See response to paragraph 23.

27 .

	

Admit that Plaintiff had gas service in his name at 4024 Prospect from Sept . 2001

JZ

	

through April 2002.

attempt to respond to Plaintiffs "facts"

3

	

MGE employeeverifying that Ms . Chappelow provided proof to MGE that she no longer resided .`

28.

29 .

Deny. Plaintiff had gas service in his name in September, 2001 at 4024 Prospect .

MGE admits that Plaintiff disputed the bill to MGE but denies that he followed any

of the proper administrative procedures before the Public Service Commission .

30 .

	

Unable to admit or deny . MGE is not sure what the listing ofthree statutes means.

Plaintiff has a section entitled Missouri Gas, Energy IInconttoverted Pacts . MGE will now

Deny. Mr. . Dudley had a delinquent bill for gas service at 4024, Prospect .

2U:. . 2 . MGE admits that gas service was in Ms. Chappelow's name until May, 2000.

MGE admits that Ms . Chappelow lived at 4024 Prospect until ay 2000.

22 4 . Deny. Attached to MGE's Motion for Summary.Judgment is the affidavit of an



at 4024 Prospect .

Dudley, the burden is upon him, to provide proof that someone other than he was residing at the

location . Plaintiff has wholly failed to provide any documentation that anyone other than himself

or his family resided at 4024 Prospect during the time in question .

ARGUIUNI'

Deny. MGE asserts that because the property at 4024 Prospect is owned by Mr.

See response to paragraph No . 5 .

7-11 . Unable to respond or deny . MGE is unsure to what Plaintiff is referring .

12 . Admit .

entity, .

As stated in MGE's Motion for Summary Judgment,-MGE's operations are governed .by a

tariff on file withthe Missouri Public Service Commission . That tariff allows MGEto refuse to : . .

13 . Admit .

Plaintiff references Suggestions in support of his Motion, but MGE did not receive a copy of

1(

	

these suggestions, if there are any .

/2

	

Plaintiff has completely failed to show that he is entitled to judgement as a matter of law .

3

	

Instead he has admitted the essential elements of MGE's Motion for Summary Judgment, that he

A
` , owns various properties, that each of those properties had a delinquent balance, that MGE's tariff

allows the transfer of delinquent balances and termination of service for delinquent balances .

1 ~
.

	

Further, Plaintiff admits that he did not request a hearing before the Missouri Public Service

1

	

Commission or a rehearing, which is a requirement. in order to file ; suit against Mr-E, a public ' .

I .. ;_supply gas service to a customer . if said customer is indebted to thegas company for service at that .

2 or another address. : Additionally, the same tariff. allows MGE to discontinue gas .service . when



. a customer fails to pay a delinquent charge . Finally, the tariff explicitly states that MGE may

transfer any unpaid balance to another residential service account and terminate service for

nonpayment of the combined bill . .

Simply put, MGE acted at all times in accordance with its tariff. It terminated service to the

4024 Prospect property on April 17, 2002 . In April, 2002, Mr. Dudley's account with MGE was

delinquent at the 4231 Tracy property in the amount of $300.27 ., After Mr. Dudley refused to

pay the balance due on the 4024 Prospect account, that balance then was transferred to the 4231

Tracy account on June 25, 2002 . When Mr . Dudley refused to pay the total balance due on the

4231 Tracy account, gas service to that location was terminated on July 30, 2002 . Id .

On July 30, 2002, Mr . Dudley's original balance due on the 4231 Tracy account was more

than threemonths past due and the transferred balance was delinquent more than 21 days after the

transfer . When Mr. Dudley made a payment toward the past due balance on the 4231 Tracy

account, MGE restored service to that residence the next day .

Additionally, Plaintiff admits that he has not requested a hearing in writing from the Public

Service Commission. Because he has failed.to exhaust his administrative remedies, this Court is

with

	

tjurisdiction to hear his complaint .

WHEREFORE, for the foregoing reasons, Defendant MGE prays, for judgment in its

favor and against plaintiff, that plaintiff's Petition be ;dismissed, for its costs herein incurred, and

A . for such other and further relief as this Court deems just .



January, 2003, to the following : .

Mr. James Dudley
',4231 Tracy
Kansas City, Missouri 64110

DYSART TAYLOR LAY -
COTTER & MCMONIGLE, P.C .

artin M .

	

ontemore

	

#26895

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Jacqueline L. Mixon

	

#37994
4420 Madison Avenue
Kansas City, MO 64111
(816) 931-2700
(816) 931-7377 (FAX)

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT

I hereby certify that a copy ofthe foregoing was mailed, postage prepaid, this,
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TRAN AMOUNT ACCT BALANCE
02/19/03 02/03 . FINAL BILL 80 .26 2,895 .91
02/07/03 - 02/03 ACTUAL(OR ESTIMATED) BILL 224 .60 2,815 .65
01/22/03 01/03 . ENERGY ASSISTANCE - OTHER -592 .00 2,581 .05
01/10/03 01/03 ACTUAL(OR ESTIMATED) BILL 200 .90 3,183 .05
12/09/02 12/02 ACTUAL(OR ESTIMATED) BILL 184 .89 2,982 .15
11/06/02 11/02 ACTUAL(OR ESTIMATED) BILL 156 .49 2,797 .26
10/02/02 10/02 REGULAR PAYMENT -190 .00 2,640 .77

- -. 10/01/02_ 10/02 CHARGE TRANSFER TO 324 .15 2,830 .77
10/01/02 10/02 CHARGE TRANSFER - TO 250 .20 2,506 .62
1Q/01/02 10/02 BAD DEBT TO FINAL TRSF 0 .00 2,256 .42
10/01/02 10/02 REAPPLICATION TRF - TO -290 .00 2,256 .42

NON-FINANCIAL ANALYSIS (Y/N) : N
TOP OF LIST MORE PAGES
13-ACCT DATA 14-CURR SERV 16-BILL HIST 17-PYMT HIST 18-ACCT SAL
19-MISC CHARGE 20-DEGREE DAY 21-GUST CONTC 22-ACCT INFO
NEXT FUNCTION : DATA : 0012



REQUESTED FUNCTION INACTIVE
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NEXT FUNCTION :

	

DATA : 0235

'SARAH E CHAPPELOW
4024 PROSPECT AVE
KANSAS CITY MO 64130

WK
HM

0401
816 921-0534 08 09057
816 921-6490 G E F RES 9203906879

F04WKB GCON CCIN CUSTOMER CONTACT ENTRY 04/29/03 10 :13

SEL DATE TIME TYPE USER ID CONTACT DESCRIPTION MEMO
67/24/02 12 :41 OT F04JMM OFFER MR DUDLEY TO SPEAK TO MRS BUSSEY Y
07/24/02 12 :30 OT F04NLS TRANSF MR DUDLEY TO MS . BUSSEY VOICE Y
04/24/02 16 :01 OT F04BKS NOTIFIED CREDIT WORLD--- Y
04/24102 11 :18 AR F04VAJ BAD DEBT TO FINAL BILL TRANSFER Y
10/24/01 11 :12 OT F04MER KCPD- CALLING TO SAY THAT THE ACTUAL Y
06/14/01 19 :53 CS . SYSTEM SECOND RECOVERY LETTER SENT Y
06101101 18 :06 CS SYSTEM FIRST RECOVERY LETTER SENT Y
05/22/01 14 :39 OT F04CLR *** ADV JAMES DUDLEY SO LL 497-64-0241 Y
05/22101 13 :55 OT F04DAS GAVE FAX INFO TO MRS BUSSEY TO CHK OUT Y
05/07/01 12 :49 OT F04EBW TOLD SARAH TO FAX INFORMATION TO DEBBIE N
05/07/01 12 :44 OT F04CDB SARAH WANTED TO TALK TO SUPERVISOR ABOUT Y
05/04101 18 :36 OT F04HDG ADV 60 DAY FOR FB TO BE PD . .SAYS THIS BI Y
04/30/01 16 :49 OT F04SAM, REVEIW BILL PER SYSTEM BISH & MAILED OUT N


